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ABSORBICA®-Y 80 MGO INT

ABSORBICA®-Y 150 FLEXMGO EUR ) ABSORBICA®-Y 150 FLEXMGO INT

Energy absorber with integrated lanyards and MGO connectors
Absorbeur d’énergie avec longes intégrées et connecteurs MGO

Traceability and markings
Tragabilité et marquage

aC€ @ 0082

APAVE Exploitation France SAS
6 Rue du Général Audran
92412 Courbevoie cedex - France

N°0082

I
I
I
I
a Individual number / Numéro individuel i

“YY M 0000000 000'

a Energy absorbing lanyards
in accordance with ANSI/ASSP

7359.13-2013 and CSA 7259.11-17

Lon?es avec absorbeur d'énergie
conformes a I'ANSI/ASSP
Z359.13-2013 et CSA Z2569.11-17

1
2600 B0
0060 600686

€ - ————mm e mm—a
|
I
-——
I

AABSORBICA-Y 80 MGO INT
ABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEX MGO INT

ANSI / ASSP 2359.13 %

ABSORBICA

Warning: User Capacity Range 130-310 Ibs.

12ft. 1350Ibs.

Maximum Free Fall Average Arresting Force

Maximum Deployment Distance 60"
Forces may increase when cold and/or wet
Read Instructions Before Use

AABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEXMGO INT

ABSORBICA XXXXX
LOXXAA00
00000000328 ey
CSAZ259.11 class XX

LONGUEUR MAX / MAX LENGTH

EN : XXm (XG0
ANSI/CSA X0 0ot

- Avoid contact with sharp edges
and abrasive surfaces

- Make only compatibie connections

- Evitez les frottements sur des arétes.
tranchantes ou des matériaux abrasifs.

- Respectez les connexions compatibles

Principal materials / Matéraux principauix
polysster, nylon, PEHD

A

CSA Z2259.11 %

ABSORBICA

Read Instructions Before Use / Lire les instructions avant utilisation
Maximum Free Fall | Weight Range Including Tools

.6m . 75-140 kg
12 ft 1 165-310 lbs
" MaximumDeployment ' _ Maximum Deployment Factor_
Déploiement maximum | Facteur de déploiement maximum

1.5m (5 ft)

See User Instructions

ABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEXMGO EUR
ABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEXMGO INT

-

the use of this

are inherently dangerous.

You are responsible for your own actions and

decisions.

Before using this equipment, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.
- Get specific training in its proper use.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and
limitations.

- Understand and accept the risks involved.

FAILURE TO HEED ANY OF
THESE WARNINGS MAY
RESULT IN SEVERE INJURY
OR DEATH.

A WARNING / ATTENTIO

Les activités impli I'utilisation de cet
sont par nature dangereuses.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes,

de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.

Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation.

- Vous former spécifiquement a I'utilisation de cet équipement.
- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre &
connaitre ses performances et ses limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

LE NON-RESPECT D’UN SEUL DE CES
AVERTISSEMENTS PEUT ETRE LA
CAUSE DE BLESSURES GRAVES OU
MORTELLES.

Prerzccon SRR §

Latest version
Derniére version

Warning symbols
Panneaux d’alertes

1) &z) |

PETZL
FR-38920 ACroIIes

PR

Technical tips PPE checking

Other languages
Conseils techniques Fiche de controle EPI

Autres langues

Cidex 105, . "
Sustaining our Community

PETZ o Au service de la Communauté

SO 90016 2023 Peta Distribution Fondation FONDATION-PETZL.ORG

Tel: +33 (014 76 9209 00

Distance Maximum de chute libre | Gamme de poids incluant les outils

1 Voir les instructions aux utilisateurs

EN 355 : 2002 %

ABSORBICA

Distance maximum de chute liore

Weight range including tools
c € 0082 Gamme de poids incluant les outils 60-140kg

Maximum deployment

Déplojement maximum 161m

Maimum froe-fal a66m

AABSORBICA-Y 80MGO EUR
ABSORBICA-Y 80MGO INT

[EN 355 : 2002 Iy

ABSORBICA

Weight range inclucing tools
C€ ooz Game G novis o o ouls 60~ 140kg
Maximum deployment
Déplolement maximum 09m
Meimurn foe-fll
2m

Distance maximum de chute lbre

ABSORBICA-Y 80MGO INT
ABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEXMGO INT

BCRHLL AR EORMES

EREILFIRREL
BRE VI TNV —IN LS (\—RAGEHHIT) 60 - 140 kg — -
. P --\-0 ©
sim 39m |
im<xs183m 626m ”
183m<xs2m m

GB/T 24538-2009: |12

1EEAE
Fipgg B

TR (BTR)
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1 Field of application (text part)
@ Champ d’application (partie texte)

User weight range
including the user’s

tools and clothing
Gamme de poids
utilisateur incluant
Standards les outils et les habits
Normes de l'utilisateur
ABSORBICA-Y 80 , 60 - 140 kg
MGO EUR (L012CB00) EN 355:2002 (130 - 310 Ibs)
ABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEX | EN 355:2002 60 - 140 kg
MGO EUR (L014CB01) PPE-R/11.074V3 (130 - 310 Ibs)
EN 355: 2002
ABSORBICA-Y 80 EEHIIEAER R ORI 60 - 140 kg
MGO INT (L012BB00) GB/T 24538-2009: Il & (130 - 310 Ibs)
ANSI/ASSP Z359.13-2013 12ft
EN 355: 2002
PPE-R/11.074_V3
3 5 60 - 140 kg
ABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEX | DAHILEAaE0m%HE (130 - 310 Ibs)
MGO INT (L014BB01) GB/T 24538-2009: Il 2!
ANSI/ASSP Z359.13-2013 12ft
”””””””””””””””””””” 75-140kg
CSA Z259.11-17 (165 - 310 Ibs)
2 Length
l Longueur
ABSORBICA-Y 80 MGO EUR
L=1m (3,28 fi)

ABSORBICA-Y 80 MGO INT
L=1m (3,28 ft)

ABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEX MGO EUR
L=1,83m (6 f)

ABSORBICA-Y 150 FLEX MGO INT
L=1,83m (6 ft)

TECHNICAL NOTICE ABSORBICA®-Y MGO

4 Inspection, points to verify . ?
@l Controle, points a vérifier PPE checking | @,
Vérification EPI

PETZL.COM

Téléchargez I'application

Petzl pour faciliter

le contrdle de vos EPI

e,PPE
CENTRE Download the Petz!

application to facilitate

PPE inspections :

5 Compatibility (text part)
M Compatibilité (partie texte)

Preparation
Préparation

Attachment to the harness
Connexion au harnais

LOO47200C (260923)



Working Principle
7. Principe de fonctionnement a Performance

Fall
\ Factor2 ‘a 100 ki l 100 k 140 ki
\0 Facteur Spnby|  |@20b9< S@101by)
de chute 2

A| 358m (11,75 fi) 3,87 m (12,70 f)
o
-
o9
68 &
D sS= B 4,08 m (13,39 ft) 4,37 m (14,34 ft)
L 88 %
A B > > E
i
E :% L c 2,00 m (6,56 ft) 2m (6,56 ft)
e -
,,,,,,,,,, - cQ U
Lo
F i
D 0,58 m (1,90 ft) 0,87 m (2,85 ft)
-
22 A 5,57 m (18,27 ft) 6,06 m (19,88 ft)
A = Clearance o9
Tirant d’air 1G] g ______
B = Minimum anchor E X
height =S B| 524m(17,19f) 5,73 m (18,80 ft)
Hauteur mini d [rag=
de 'ancrage 8 8 £
0
C = Maximum free-fall ; > 5':?_
it 0
sance g3 c|  3eem@2fy 3,66 m (12 ft)
de chute libre E E ,,,,,,
D = Deployment of the 2 8
bsorb o
g';;ﬁ%?e; . 2< D| 091mE@a9f) 1,40 m (4,59 ft)
de I'absorbeur
d’énergie
E = Average user height
Taille moyenne
Maximum de I'utilisateur
arrest force (1,5m/4,9ft) For more i
ForC.e d’arrét F = Safety margin information II» —¥
:‘Iammum =6 kN :\:Iarg/eadg 8s.tf]t;eté S‘QU{ p|USt. Consels tachiues
wverage m/3, informations
arrest force

Force d’arrét
moyenne =5 kN

TECHNICAL NOTICE ABSORBICA®-Y MGO LO047200C (260923) 3



Precautions for use
Précautions d’utilisation

H = Maximum_
free-fall distance
Hauteur maximum
de chute libre

H > Maximum
free-fall
distance

Hauteur
maximum
de chute

Travel along a horizontal traverse line and passing
an intermediate anchor with ABSORBICA-Y
Déplacement sur main courante horizontale

et passage d'un fractionnement avec ABSORBICA-Y

Except
lanyard
parking

ABSORBICA

Technical tips
Conseils techniques

PETZL.COM

TECHNICAL NOTICE ABSORBICA®-Y MGO LOO47200C (260923)




Additional information

10

A. Lifetime / Durée de vie

Serial n° / N° de serie

ears
yans

B. Markings
Marquage Te tolérées

-
C A sffl- +s0C/+ 122
©¢<@ " -30°C /- 22 °F

i Informations complémentaires

C. Acceptable T°

D. Precautions for use / Précautions d’usage

X L

& Ve

E. Cleaning - Disinfection / Nettoyage - Désinfection

+30°C maxi.
+ 86°F maxi.

& B B A

F. Drying / Séchage

g +30°C maxi. O)

+ 86°F maxi. N

G. Storage - Transport
Stockage - transport

Vg

SO =

S

I. Modifications - Repairs
Modifications - Réparations

H B

TECHNICAL NOTICE ABSORBICA®-Y MGO

J. FAQ - Contact
Questions - Contact

54 [2)

=) Petzl = petzl.com

LOO47200C (260923)
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These instructions explain how to correctly use your equipment. Only certain techniques and
uses are described.

The warning symbols inform you of some potential dangers related to the use of your
equipment, but it is impossible to describe them all. Check Petzl.com for updates and
additional information.

‘You are responsible for heeding each warning and using your equipment correctly. Any misuse
of this equipment will create additional dangers. Contact Petzl if you have any doubts or
difficulty understanding these instructions.

1. Field of application

Personal protective equipment (PPE) used for fall protection from height.

Energy absorber with integrated lanyards and MGO connectors.

User weight range including the user’s tools and clothing: see diagram.

This product must not be pushed beyond its limits, nor be used for any purpose other than
that for which it is designed.

Responsil

WARNING

Activities involving the use of this i are

You are responsible for your own actions, decisions and safety

Before using this equipment, you must:

- Read and understand all Instructions for Use.

- Get specific training in its proper use.

- Become acquainted with its capabilities and limitations.

- Understand and accept the risks involved.

Failure to heed any of these warnings may result in severe injury or death.
This product must only be used by competent and responsible persons, or those placed under
the direct and visual control of a competent and responsible person.

‘You are responsible for your actions, your decisions and your safety and you assume the
consequences of same. If you are not able, or not in a position to assume this responsibility, or
if you do not fully understand the Instructions for Use, do not use this equipment.

2. Length

= length of the product (lanyards + absorber + connectors) = maximum authorized length.
The length of elasticized lanyards takes into account the elongation of the elastic arm.

3. Nomenclature

(1) Energy absorber, (2) Fall indicator, (3) Pouch, (4) Rope lanyard, (5) Lanyard termination with
plastic sheath, (6) Elasticized webbing lanyard, (7) Pre-installed harness connector, (8) CAPTIV,
(9) Pre-installed lanyard-end connector.

Principal materials: polyester, nylon, high-modulus polyethylene (HMPE).

4. Inspection, points to verify

Your safety depends upon the integrity of your equipment.

Petzl recommends a detailed inspection by a competent person at least once every 12 months
(depending on current regulations in your country, and your conditions of usage).

WARNING: your intensity of use may cause you to inspect your PPE more frequently.

Follow the procedures described at Petzl.com. Record the results on your PPE inspection
form: type, model, manufacturer contact info, serial number or individual number, dates:
manufacture, purchase, first use, next periodic inspection; problems, comments, inspector’s
name and signature.

Before each use

Check the condition of the lanyards (rope or webbing), the pouch, the attachment loop and
the lanyard terminations. Look for wear and damage due to use (cuts, fuzziness, signs of
chemicals, burns or abrasion...).

Check the condition of the safety stitching: look for any loose, worn, or cut threads.

Verify the presence and condition of the CAPTIV and the plastic sheaths, and that the
connectors are correctly installed.

Verify that the energy absorber is intact (unbroken fall indicator).

During use

It is important to regularly monitor the condition of the product and its connections to the other
equipment in the system. Make sure that all items of equipment are correctly positioned with
respect to each other.

5. Compati
Verify that this product is compatible with the other elements of the system in your application
(compatible = good functional interaction).

Equipment used with your ABSORBICA must meet current standards in your country (e.g. EN
361 harnesses).

6. Preparation

Attachment to the harness:
Attach the ABSORBICA to a fall-arrest attachment point on the harness.

7. Working principle
During fall arrest, the absorber deploys to soften the impact.
Average arrest force: test carried out according to the CSA Z259.11 standard.

8. Performance

Clearance is the minimum amount of clear space below the user that prevents the user from
hitting an obstacle in the event of a fall.

If the user's weight is between the values provided, refer to the higher values to determine the
ABSORBICAS performance.

A = Clearance

B = Minimum anchor height

Maximum free-fall distance

Energy absorber deployment

Average user height (1.5 m/4.9 ft)

F = Safety margin (1 m/3.28 ft)

9. Precautions for use

WARNING: attaching a lanyard end to the harness limits absorber deployment in the event of a
fall (except when attached to specific lanyard stowage points available on certain harnesses).
Anchor selection:

Beware of anchors that can increase the fall distance (vertical or oblique anchors, flexible
textile anchors...).

If possible, choose an anchor point that is above the user, to help reduce slack in the lanyard
and the length of a fall.

10. Additional information

This product meets the requirements of Regulation (EU) 2016/425 on personal protective
equipment. The EU declaration of conformity is available at Petzl.com.

- The melting point of high-modulus polyethylene (140° C) is lower than that of nylon and
polyester. High-modulus polyethylene has a low coefficient of friction.

- You must have a rescue plan and the means to rapidly implement it in case of difficulties
encountered while using this equipment.

- The anchor point for the system should preferably be located above the user’s position and
should meet the current requirements in your country (e.g. EN 795, 12 kN minimum strength).
- In a fall-arrest system, it is essential to check the required clearance below the user before
each use, in order to avoid hitting the ground or an obstacle in the event of a fall.

- Make sure that the anchor point is correctly positioned, in order to limit the risk and the
length of a fall.

- Afall-arrest harness is the only device allowable for supporting the body in a fall-arrest
system.

- Alanyard must not be used as part of a fall-arrest system if it does not have an energy
absorber.

- When using multiple items of equipment, a dangerous situation can arise in which the safety
function of an item of equipment can be affected by the safety function of another item of
equipment.

- WARNING: ensure that your products do not rub against abrasive surfaces or sharp edges,
or take appropriate precautions.

- Aknot in the arm of a lanyard reduces its strength.

- Users must be medically fit for activities at height. WARNING: inert suspension in a harness
can result in serious injury or death.

- The Instructions for Use for each item of equipment used in conjunction with this product
must be followed.

- The Instructions for Use must be provided to the user of this equipment, in the language of
the country where the equipment is used.

- Keep the Instructions for Use in a permanent file for reference after removing them from the
equipment.

- Make sure the markings on the product are legible.

- These Instructions for Use provide the necessary information for designing a fall-arrest
system.

Fall on an edge:

The energy absorbers with an integrated lanyard that meet PPE-R/11.074_V3 (see standards
table in section 1) have been tested for horizontal use in a drop test over a 0.5 mm radius,
burr-free steel edge (as per PPE-R/11.074_V3). You can use them on similar edges (e.g.
structural steel, wooden beams, rounded parapets...).

If there is a risk of a fall on a sharp (radius less than 0.5 mm) and/or burred edge:

- take precautions that eliminate any risk of falling over an edge, or

- install edge protection

WARNING: in the event of a fall, there is a risk of injury from hitting an obstacle situated below
the work area, but also to the sides in the event of a pendulum.

Special rescue measures must be put into place if there is a risk of a fall on an edge.

Work on a platform:

- If working on a platform that presents the risk of a fall on an edge, the distance between the
anchor and the ground must be 6.1 m/20 ft minimum (result of testing to the requirements of
PPE-R/11.074_V3).

- Limit your horizontal travel to 1.5 m/4.9 ft from the anchor to reduce the risk of a pendulum
fall. In special cases where the user must exceed this limit, do not use a single anchor point,
but instead use a lifeline that meets the EN 795 standard for type C (rope) or D (rail). If the
lanyard is used with an EN 795 type C anchor device with flexible horizontal anchor line, the
sag created by the anchor device must be taken into account in your clearance calculation.
See the Instructions for Use for the anchor device.

- In afall on an edge, to avoid a redirection angle in the lanyard of less than 90°, select an
anchor point that is above the edge.

When to retire your equipment:

WARNING: an exceptional event can lead you to retire a product after only one use, depending
on the type and intensity of usage and the environment of usage (harsh environments, marine
environments, sharp edges, extreme temperatures, chemicals...)

A product must be retired when:

- It has exceeded its lifespan.

- It has been subjected to a major fall or load.

- It fails to pass inspection. You have any doubt as to its reliability.

- You do not know its full usage history (e.g. an illegible product marking)

- When it becomes obsolete due to changes in legislation, standards, technique or
incompatibility with other equipment...

Destroy these products to prevent further use.

Icons:

A. Llfespan 10 years B Marklng C Acceptable temperatures - D. Usage

p! - F. Drying - G. Storage/transport - H.
i - I. M pairs (prohibif outside of Petzl faci

except parts) -J.Q i

3-year guarantee

Against any material or manufacturing defect. Exclusions: normal wear and tear, oxidation,
modifications or alterations, incorrect storage, poor maintenance, negligence, uses for which
this product is not designed

Warning symbols

1. Situation presenting an imminent risk of serious injury or death. 2. Exposure to a potential
risk of accident or injury. 3. Important information on the functioning or performance of your
product. 4. Equipment incompatibility.

Traceability and markings

a. Meets PPE regulatory requirements. Notified body performing the EU type examination - b.
Number of the notified body responsible for the production control of this PPE - c. Traceability:
datamatrix - d. Maximum length (lanyard/absorber/connectors assembly) - e. Serial number - f.
‘Year of manufacture - g. Month of manufacture - h. Batch number - i. Individual identifier - .
Standards - k. Read the Instructions for Use carefully - . Model identification - m. Precautions
- n. Fall indicator - 0. ANSI/CSA certification body - p. Date of manufacture (month/year) - .
Manufacturer address - r. Lanyard type - s. Horizontal use

Cette notice explique comment utiliser correctement votre équipement. Seuls certains usages
et techniques sont présentés.

Les panneaux d'alerte vous informent de certains dangers potentiels liés a I'utilisation de votre
équipement, mais il est impossible de tous les décrire. Prenez connaissance des mises a jour
et informations complémentaires sur Petzl.com.

Vous étes responsable de la prise en compte de chaque alerte et de I'utilisation correcte de
votre équipement. Toute mauvaise utilisation de cet équipement sera a I'origine de dangers
additionnels. Contactez Petz| si vous avez des doutes ou des difficultés de compréhension.

1. Champ d’a| cation

Equipement de protection individuelle (EPI) contre les chutes de hauteur.

Absorbeur d’énergie avec longes intégrées et connecteurs MGO.

Gamme de poids d'utilisateur incluant les outils et les habits de I'utilisateur : voir dessin.
Ce produit ne doit pas étre sollicité au-dela de ses limites ou dans toute autre situation que
celle pour laquelle il est prévu.

Responsabilité
ATTENTION
Les activités il

Iutilisation de cet é sont par nature
dangereuses.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité.
Avant d'utiliser cet équipement, vous devez :

- Lire et comprendre toutes les instructions d'utilisation.

- Vous former spécifiquement a I'utilisation de cet équipement.

- Vous familiariser avec votre équipement, apprendre a connaitre ses performances et ses
limites.

- Comprendre et accepter les risques induits.

Le non-respect d’un seul de ces avertissements peut étre la cause de
blessures graves ou mortelles.

Ce produit ne doit étre utilisé que par des personnes compe(en(es et avisées ou placées sous
le controle visuel direct d’une personne compétente et avisée.

Vous étes responsable de vos actes, de vos décisions et de votre sécurité et en assumez

les conséquences. Si vous n'étes pas en mesure d’assumer cette responsabilité, ou si vous
n'avez pas bien compris les instructions d'utilisation, n'utilisez pas cet équipement.

2. Longueur
= longueur du produit (longes + absorbeur + connecteurs) = longueur maximale autorisée.
La longueur des longes élastiquées prend en compte I'allongement du brin élastique.

3. Nomenclature

(1) Absorbeur d'énergie, (2) Témoin de chute, (3) Pochette, (4) Longe en corde, (5) Terminaison
de longe avec manchon en plastique, (6) Longe en sangle élastiquée, (7) Connecteur
préinstallé coté harnais, (8) CAPTIV, (9) Connecteur de bout de longe préinstallé.

Matériaux principaux : polyester, polyamide, polyéthyléne haute densité (PEHD).

4. Contréle, points a vérifier

Votre sécurité est liée a I'intégrité de votre équipement.

Petzl conseille une vérification approfondie, par une personne compétente, au minimum tous
les 12 mois (en fonction de la réglementation en vigueur dans votre pays et de vos conditions
d'utilisation).

Attention, I'intensité de votre usage peut vous amener a vérifier plus fréquemment votre EPI.
Respectez les modes opératoires décrits sur Petzl.com. Enregistrez les résultats sur la fiche
de vie de votre EPI : type, modéle, coordonnées du fabricant, numéro de série ou numéro
individuel, dates : fabrication, achat, premiére utilisation, prochains examens périodiques,
défauts, remarques, nom et signature du contréleur.

Avant toute utilisation

\Veérifiez I'état des longes (corde ou sangle), de la pochette, de la boucle de connexion et

des terminaisons de longe. Surveillez I'usure et les dommages dus a I'utilisation (coupures,
peluches, traces de produits chimiques, brdilures, abrasion...).

Veérifiez I'état des coutures de sécurité, détectez tout fil distendu, usé ou coupé.

\Veérifiez la présence et I'état de la CAPTIV et des manchons en plastique, ainsi que le bon
assemblage des connecteurs.

\Veérifiez que I'absorbeur d'énergie est intact (témoin de chute non déchiré).

Pendant I'utilisation

Il est important de contréler réguliérement I'état du produit et de ses connexions avec les
autres équipements du systéme. Assurez-vous du bon positionnement des équipements les
uns par rapport aux autres.

5. Compatibilité

\Veérifiez la compatibilité de ce produit avec les autres éléments du systeme dans votre
application (compatibilité = bonne interaction fonctionnelle).

Les éléments utilisés avec votre ABSORBICA doivent étre conformes aux normes en vigueur
dans votre pays (harnais EN 361 par exemple).

6. Préparation

Connexion au harnais :
Connectez votre ABSORBICA & un point d'antichute du harnais.

7. Principe de fonctionnement
Lors de I'arrét d'une chute, I'absorbeur se déploie pour amortir le choc.
Force d'arrét moyenne : test réalisé selon la norme CSA Z259.11.

8. Performance

Le tirant d'air est la hauteur libre minimale, sous I'utilisateur, pour ne pas heurter d’obstacle
en cas de chute.

Si le poids de I'utilisateur est situé entre les valeurs communiquées, référez-vous aux valeurs
supérieures pour connaitre les performances de votre ABSORBICA.

A = Tirant d'air

B = Hauteur minimum de I'ancrage

C = Hauteur maximum de chute libre

D = Déploiement de I'absorbeur d'énergie

Taille moyenne de I'utilisateur (1,5 m/4,9 ft)

F = Marge de sOreté (1 m/3,28 ft)

TECHNICAL NOTICE ABSORBICA®-Y MGO

9. Précautions d’utilisation

Attention, reconnecter un brin de longe au harnais limite le déploiement de I'absorbeur
d'énergie en cas de chute (sauf connexion sur les emplacements spécifiques pour le
rangement des longes d'antichute disponibles sur certains harnais).

Choix de 'ancrage :

Attention aux ancrages susceptibles d'ajouter de la hauteur de chute (ancrages verticaux ou
obliques, ancrages textiles souples...).

Choisissez si possible un ancrage au-dessus de ['utilisateur permettant de limiter le mou sur la
longe et la hauteur de chute.

10. Informations complémentaires

Ce produit est conforme au réglement (UE) 2016/425 relatif aux équipements de protection

individuelle. La déclaration de conformité UE est disponible sur Petzl.com.

- La température de fusion du polyéthylene haute densité (140° C) est inférieure a celle du

polyamide et du polyester. Le polyéthyléne haute densité dispose d'un faible coefficient de

friction.

- Prévoyez les moyens de secours nécessaires pour intervenir rapidement en cas de difficultés.

- L'amarrage du systéme doit étre de préférence situé au-dessus de la position de I'utilisateur

et doit répondre aux exigences en vigueur dans votre pays (EN 795, résistance minimum 12

kN par exemple).

- Dans un systeme d'arrét des chutes, il est essentiel de vérifier I'espace libre requis sous

I'utilisateur, avant chaque utilisation, afin d'éviter toute collision avec le sol, ou un obstacle, en

cas de chute.

- Veillez a ce que le point d'amarrage soit correctement positionné, afin de limiter le risque et

la hauteur de chute.

- Un harnais d'antichute est le seul dispositif de préhension du corps qu'il soit permis d'utiliser

dans un systéeme d'arrét des chutes.

- Une longe ne doit pas étre utilisée en antichute si elle ne dispose pas d'un absorbeur

d'énergie.

- Un danger peut survenir lors de I'utilisation de plusieurs équipements dans laquelle la fonction

de sécurité de I'un des équipements peut étre affectée par la fonction de sécurité d’un autre

équipement

- ATTENTION, veillez a ce que vos produits ne frottent pas sur des matériaux abrasifs, des

arétes ou pieces coupantes, ou prenez les précautions appropriées.

- Un noeud sur un brin de longe réduit sa résistance.

- Les utilisateurs doivent étre médicalement aptes aux activités en hauteur. ATTENTION, étre

suspendu et inerte dans un harnais peut déclencher des troubles physiologiques graves ou

la mort.

- Les instructions d'utilisation définies dans les notices de chaque équipement associé a ce

produit doivent étre respectées.

- Les instructions d'utilisation doivent étre fournies a I'utilisateur de cet équipement dans la

langue du pays d'utilisation.

- Conservez les instructions d'utilisation dans un dossier permanent pour pouvoir les consulter

aprés les avoir retirées de votre équipement.

- Assurez-vous de la lisibilité des marquages sur le produit.

- Cette notice fournit les informations nécessaires a la conception d'un systeme d'arrét des

chutes.

Chute sur arét

Les absorbeurs d'énergie avec longe intégrée répondant a la PPE-R/11.074_V3 (voir tableau

de norme en paragraphe 1) ont été testés pour une utilisation horizontale et lors d'un essai de

chute sur aréte, en acier, d'un rayon de 0,5 mm et sans bavure (selon la PPE-R/11.074_V3).

Vous pouvez les utiliser sur des arétes similaires (par exemple sur des profils en acier laming,

poutres en bois, parapets arrondis...).

S'ily a un risque de chute sur aréte tranchante (rayon inférieur & 0,5 mm) et/ou contenant

des bavures :

- mettez en place des actions préventives permettant de supprimer tout risque de chutes

sur aréte ou,

- installez une protection sur I'aréte.

Attention, en cas de chute, il y a un risque de blessure par collision avec un obstacle présent

sous la zone de travail, mais aussi sur les cotés par effet de pendule.

Des mesures de secours spécifiques doivent étre mises en place en cas de risque de chute

sur aréte.

Travail sur plateforme :

- En cas de travail sur plateforme avec risque de chute sur aréte, la distance entre I'amarrage

et le sol doit étre de 6,1 m/20 ft minimum (résultat de test selon les conditions de la

PPE-R/11.074_V3).

- Limitez vos déplacements horizontaux a 1,5 m/4,9 ft par rapport a I'ancrage, afin de réduire

le risque d'effet pendulaire en cas de chute. Dans les cas spécifiques ou I'utilisateur a besoin

de dépasser cette limite, n'utilisez pas un seul point d'ancrage, mais plutét une ligne de vie

conforme & la norme EN 795 type C (corde) ou D (rail). Si la longe est utilisée avec un dispositif

d'ancrage EN 795 type C utilisant un support d'assurage flexible horizontal, la fleche créée par

le dispositif d'ancrage doit étre prise en compte dans votre calcul du tirant d'air. Référez-vous

a la notice d'utilisation du dispositif d'ancrage.

- Pour éviter un angle de redirection de la longe, lors d’une chute sur aréte, inférieur & 90°,

choisissez un point d'ancrage au-dessus de I'aréte.

Mise au rebut :

ATTENTION, un événement exceptionnel peut vous conduire a rebuter un produit aprés une

seule utilisation (type et intensité d’utilisation, environnements d'utilisation : milieux agressifs,

milieux marins, arétes coupantes, températures extrémes, produits chimiques...).

Un produit doit étre rebuté quand :

- |l a dépassé sa durée de vie.

- Il a subi une chute ou un effort important.

- Le résultat des vérifications du produit n'est pas satisfaisant. Vous avez un doute sur sa

fiabilité.

- Vous ne connaissez pas son historique complet d'utilisation (par exemple, un marquage

produit illisible).

- Quand son usage est obsoléte (évolution Iégislative, normative, technique ou incompatibilité

avec d'autres équipements..

Détruisez ces produits pour evner une future utilisation.

Pictogrammes :

A. Durée de vie : 10 ans - B.

Précautions d’usage E.
t-H. - I. Modificati é ions (i

ateliers Petzl, sauf pieces de i

Garantie 3 ans

Contre tout défaut de matiére ou fabrication. Sont exclus : usure normale, oxydation,
modifications ou retouches, mauvais stockage, mauvais entretien, négligences, utilisations
pour lesquelles ce produit n'est pas desting.

Panneaux d’alerte

1. Situation présentant un risque imminent de blessure grave ou mortelle. 2. Exposition a un
risque potentiel d’incident ou de blessure. 3. Information importante sur le fonctionnement ou
les performances de votre produit. 4. Incompatibilité matérielle.

Tracabilité et marquage

a. Conforme aux exigences du réglement EPI. Organisme notifié pour I'examen UE de type

- b. Numéro de I'organisme notifié pour le contrdle de production de cet EPI - c. Tragabilité

: datamatrix - d. Longueur maximum (ensemble longe/absorbeur/connecteurs) - e. Numéro
individuel - f. Année de fabrication - g. Mois de fabrication - h. Numéro de lot - i. Identifiant
individuel - j. Normes - k. Lire attentivement la notice technique - I. Identification du modeéle -
m. Précautions - n. Témoin de chute - o. Organisme de certification ANSI/CSA - p. Date de
fabrication (mois/année) - g. Adresse du fabricant - r. Type de longes - s. Utilisation horizontale

é érées - D.
- G. Stock ,
hors des
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Tieto pokyny vysvetluju, ako spravne pouzivat vasa vybavenie. Popisané su iba niektoré techniky a spdsoby pouZzitia.
Varujuce symboly upozornuju na niektoré potencialne nebezpecenstva spojené s pouzitim vasho vybavenia, ale nie je
mozné uviest vSetky pripady. Navstevujte Petzl.com a sledujte aktualizacie a doplnkové informacie.

Vasou zodpovednostou je venovat pozornost kazdému upozorneniu a pouzivat vase vybavenie spravnym spésobom.
Akékolvek nespravne pouzitie tohto vybavenie navysi nebezpecenstvo. Ak mate akékolvek pochybnosti alebo
tazkosti s porozumenim navodu, kontaktujte firmu Petzl .

1. Rozsah pouzitia

Osobny ochranny prostriedok (OOP) pouzivany pri ochrane proti padu z vysky. TImic¢ padu s integrovanym
spojovacim prostriedkom.

Rozsah hmotnosti pouZivatela zahtfna vybavenie pouzZivatela a jeho oblecenie: pozri nakres.

Tento vyrobok nesmie byt pouzivany cez limity svojej pevnosti, ani na iné ucely, nez na ktoré je uréeny.

Zodpovednost

UPOZORNENIE

Cinnosti zahfiajlce pouZivanie tohto vyrobku st z podstaty nebezpecné. Za svoje konanie, rozhodovanie a
bezpecnost zodpovedate sami.

Pred pouZivanim tohto vyrobku je nutné:

-Precitat si a preStudovat cely navod na pouZzitie.

-Nacviéit spravne pouzivanie vyrobku.

.Zoznamit sa s moznostami vyrobku a s obmedzeniami jeho poutzitia.

-Pochopit a prijat rizika spojené s jeho pouzivanim.

Opomenutie alebo porusenie niektorého z tychto pravidiel méze viest k vdiZnemu poraneniu alebo smrti.

Tento vyrobok smu pouzivat iba odborne spbsobilé a zodpovedné osoby, alebo osoby pod priamym vedenim a
dohladom tychto oséb.

Za svoje ¢iny, rozhodnutia a bezpecénost zodpovedate sami a rovnako ste si vedomi moznych nasledkov. Ak nie ste
schopni, alebo nie ste v pozicii tuto zodpovednost prijat, alebo pokial plne nerozumiete ndvodu na pouzivanie, toto
vybavenie nepouZivajte.

2. Dizka

L = dizka produktu (spojovaci prostriedok + timi¢).

Lmax = maximalna povolend dizka (spojovaci prostriedok + timi¢ + spojky).

Di7ka natahovacieho spojovacieho prostriedku berie do Gvahy predizenie elastickej slu¢ky.

3. Popis casti

(1) Pripojovacie oko pre postroj, (2) TImi¢ padu, (3) Indikator padu, (4) Puzdro, (5) Lanova slucka, (6) Zakoncenie slucky
s plastovym chrani¢om, (7) Pruzna popruhova slucka, (8) STRING.

Hlavné materialy: polyester, polyamid, vysoko pevnostny polyetylén (HMPE).

4. Prehliadka, kontrolné body

Vasa bezpecénost zavisi od neporusenosti vasho vybavenia.

Petzl odporuca hibkové revizie odborne spdsobilou osobou najmenej jedenkrat za 12 mesiacov (v zavislosti na
aktualnej legislative vo vasej krajine, a na podmienkach poufitia).

UPOZORNENIE: intenzita vasho pouZivania moze spdsobit to, Zze bude potreba ¢astejsie vykonavat revizia OOP.
Postupujte podla krokov uvedenych na Petzl.com. Vysledky revizie zaznamenajte vo vasom formulari pre revizia OOP:
typ, model, kontakt na vyrobcu, sériové alebo kusové ¢islo, datum: vyroby, predaja, prvého pouZitia, dalSie periodické
revizie; problémy, poznamky, meno a podpis inSpektora.



Pred kazdym pouzitim

Skontrolujte stav spojovacieho prostriedku (lano a popruh), puzdro, pripojovacie oko a zakoncenie spojovacieho
prostriedku. Zamerajte sa na opotrebenie a poskodenie spdsobené pouzivanim (rezy, rozstrapkanie, zndamky chemikalii,
spalenin, oderu...).

Skontrolujte stav bezpec¢nostnych Svov: uvolhené, opotrebované, alebo pretrhnuté vldkna. Overte pritomnost a stav
chrani¢ov STRING, CAPTIV a plastovych chranicov, a spravnu instalaciu spojok.

Overte, Cije timi¢ padu nedotknuty (neporuseny indikator padu).

Pocas pouZivania
Je dolezité pravidelne kontrolovat stav vyrobku a jeho spojenie s ostatnym vybavenim v systéme. Vzdy sa presvedcte, ¢i
su vSetky sucasti vybavenia navzajom v spravne polohe.

5. Zluéitelnost

Overte si zlucitelnost tohto vyrobku s ostatnymi prvkami vasho systému pri danom pouziti (zlucitelnost = dobra
sucinnost).

Vybavenie pouzivané s vasim timi¢om ABSORBICA musi spifiat su¢asné normy pre vasu krajinu (napr. EN 361 postroje).

6. Priprava

InStalacia karabin:

Pouzite spojkovy polohovaci systém dodavany so spojovacim prostriedkom (STRING alebo plastovy chranic).
Aby va$ spojovaci prostriedok spifial normu ANSI/ASSP Z359.13, musi byt na spojkach initalovana deliaci prie¢ka
CAPTIV.

Pripojenie k postroju:
Prostriedok ABSORBICA pripojte do pripojovacieho bodu pre zachytenie padu.

7. Funkcia
V priebehu zachytdvania padu sa tImic roztrhne, aby stimil naraz. Priemerna zastavovacia sila: skiska vykonana
podla normy CSA Z259.11.

8. Parametre

Volna hibka je minimélna dizka volného priestoru pod uZivatelom, ktora ho chrani pred narazom do prekazky v
pripade padu.

Pokial si hmotnost uzivatela a dizka spojovacieho prostriedku medzi uvedenymi hodnotami, pouZite na stanovenie
ucinnosti prostriedku ABSORBICA vyssie hodnoty.

A = Volna hibka

B = Minimalna vzdialenost kotviaceho bodu

C = Maximalna dizka volného padu

D = Rozvinutie tImica padu

E = Priemerna hmotnost pouzivatela (1,5 m/4,9 ft)

F = Bezpelnostny koeficient (1 m/3,28 ft)

9. Bezpecnostné opatrenia pri pouziti



UPOZORNENIE: pripojenie konca slucky k postroju zabrdni vytrhnutie timica padu v pripade padu (okrem pripadu
umiestnenia do Specidlneho pripojovacieho bodu na urcitych typoch postrojov).

Volba kotviaceho bodu:
Pozor na kotviace body, ktoré mozu predizit dizku padu (vertikalne alebo $ikmé kotviace body, pruzné textilné body...).
Pokial mozno volte kotviaci bod, ktory je nad uzivatelom, aby sa zniZilo prevesenie sluciek a dizka padu.

10. Doplnkové informacie

Tento produkt spifia Nariadenie (EU) 2016/425 o osobnych ochrannych prostriedkoch. Vyhlasenie o zhode EU je

dostupné na Petzl.com.

-Teplota tavenia vysoko pevnostného polyetylénu (140 °C) je niZsSia ako u polyamidu, alebo polyesteru. Vysoko
pevnostny polyetylén ma nizky koeficient trenia.

-Musite mat zachranny plan a prostriedky pre jeho rychlu realizaciu v pripade tazkosti vzniknutych pri pouzivani tohto
vybavenia.

_Kotviaci bod pre pouZity systém by sa mal prednostne nachadzat nad polohou uZivatela a mal by spiiat poziadavky
normy pre vasu krajinu (napr. EN 795, minimalna pevnost 12 kN ).

'V systéme zachytenia padu je ddlezité pred pouZitim skontrolovat pozadovanu volnu hibku pod uzivatelom, aby sa v
pripade padu predislo narazu na prekazku, alebo na zem.

-Skontrolujte spravnu polohu kotviaceho bodu, aby bolo minimalizované nebezpeéenstvo a dizka padu.

.Zachytavaci postroj je jediny povoleny prostriedok na ochranu tela v systéme zachytenia padu.

-Spojovaci prostriedok nesmie byt pouzivany ako sucast systému zachytenia padu pokial' nema timic padu.

-Ak pouzivate rézne Casti vystroja, mbzZe nastat nebezpecna situacia, kedy je zabezpecovacia funkcia jednej

sucasti narusena funkciou inej sucasti vystroja.

-POZOR: Vyvarujte sa odieraniu tohto vyrobku o drsné povrchy alebo ostré hrany, alebo zavedte patri¢né opatrenia.
-Uzol na slucke znizuje jej pevnost.

_Utzivatelia vykonavajuci aktivity vo vy$kach a nad volnu hibkou musia byt v dobrom zdravotnym stave. UPOZORNENIE:
nehybné zavesenie v postroji moze spbsobit vazne zranenie alebo smrt.

-Je nutné dodrziavat pokyny z navodov na poutzitie pre kazdy prostriedok, ktory je pouzivany v spojeni s tymto
produktom.

-Navod na poutzitie musi byt dodany uzivatelovi v jazyku tej krajiny, v ktorej bude vybavenie pouzivané.

-Navody na pouzitie si po odstranenie z produktov uchovajte pre neskorsiu potrebu.

-Oznacenie produktu udrzujte Citatelné.

-Tento ndvod na pouzitie poskytuje informacie potrebné na navrhnutie systému zachytenia padu.

Pad cez hranu:

TImi¢ padu s integrovanym spojovacim prostriedkom, ktory spifia PPE-R/11.074_V3 (pozri tabulka noriem v sekcii 1) bol
testovany pre horizontalne poutzitie pri paddové skuske cez hranu bez otrepov s radiusom 0,5 mm (podla PPE-
R/11.074_V3). Mozno ho pouzivat na podobnych hranach (napr. ocelové nosniky, drevené tramy, zaoblené
parapety...).

Ak hrozi nebezpecenstvo padu cez ostru (radius menej ako 0,5 mm) a/alebo otrepenu hranu:

-.vykonajte preventivne opatrenia, ktoré eliminuju akékolvek nebezpecenstvo padu cez hranu, alebo

-pouZite hranovu ochranu

UPOZORNENIE: v pripade padu hrozi nebezpecenstvo poranenia spésobené narazom do prekazky nachadzajlce sa pod
pracovnym miestom, ale tiez po stranach, v pripade kyvadlového pohybu pri pade.

Ak existuje nebezpecenstvo padu cez hranu, musia sa zaviest osobitné zachranné opatrenia.

Praca na ploSine:



-Pri praci na plosine, ktora predstavuje nebezpecenstvo padu na hranu, musi byt vzdialenost medzi kotviacim bodom
a zemou minimalne 6,1 m/20 ft (vysledok skusky podla poziadaviek PPE-R/11.074_V3).

-Obmedzte vodorovny pohyb na stanovisti na 1,5 m/4,9 ft od kotviaceho bodu, aby ste znizili nebezpecenstvo
kyvadlového padu. Vo zvlastnych pripadoch, kedy pouzivatel' musi tento limit prekrodit, nepouzivajte jediny kotviaci
bod, ale miesto toho pouZite zaistovacie vedenie, ktoré spifia normu EN 795 typ C (lano) alebo D (kolajnice). Ak je
spojovaci prostriedok pouzivany s poddajnym horizontalnym zaistovacim vedenim podla EN 795 typu C, musi sa pri
vypotte volnej hibky vziat do Gvahy prieves vytvoreny zaistovacim vedenim. Dodrzujte navody na poufitie u vietkych
vasich sucasti vybavenia.

-Pri pade cez hranu vyberte kotviaci bod dalej nad okrajom, aby bol uhol presmerovania mensi ako 90°.

Kedy vase vybavenie vyradit:

UPOZORNENIE: niektoré vynimoc¢né situacia mozu sposobit okam?Zité vyradenie vyrobku uz po prvym pouZziti, to zavisi
na druhu, intenzite a prostredi v ktorom je vyrobok pouzivany (znecistené prostredie, morské prostredie, ostré hrany,
vysoké teploty, chemikalie...).

Vyrobok musi byt vyradeny ak:

-Presiahne dobu svoje Zivotnosti.

-Bol vystaveny tazkému padu alebo velkému zatazeniu.

-Neprejde periodickou prehliadkou. Mate akékolvek pochybnosti o jeho spolahlivosti.

-Nepoznate jeho Uplnu histériu pouzivania (napr. necitatelné oznacenie produktu).

-Sa stane zastaranym vzhladom k legislative, normam, technikam alebo zlucitelnosti s ostatnym vybavenim...

Takyto produkt znehodnotte, aby ste zamedzili jeho dalsiemu pouZzitiu.

Piktogramy:

A. Zivotnost: 10 rokov - B. Oznacenie - C. Povolené teploty - D. Bezpeénostné opatrenia - E. Cistenie/dezinfekcia - F.
Susenie - G. Skladovanie/transport - H. Udrzba - I. Upravy/opravy (zakdzané mimo prevadzky Petzl , okrem
vymeny nahradnych dielov) - J. Otazky/kontakt

3-ro¢na zaruka

Na vady materidlu a vady vzniknuté vo vyrobe. Nevztahuje sa na vady vzniknuté: beznym opotrebovanim a
roztrhnutim, oxidaciou, Upravami alebo opravami, nespravnym skladovanim, nedostato¢nou udrzbou, nedbalostou,
nespravnym pouzitim.

Varovné symboly

1. Situacia predstavujlca bezprostredné riziko vazneho poranenia alebo smrti. 2. Vystavenie potencidlnemu riziku
Urazu alebo poraneniu. 3. DélezZité informacie tykajlce sa fungovania alebo spravania vasho vyrobku. 4.
Nezlucitelnost vybavenie.

Sledovatelnost a znaéenie
. Splfia poZiadavky nariadenie o OOP. Oznameny subjekt vykonavajtci certifikaéné skusky EU - Cislo
notifikovaného organu vykonavajlceho kontrolu vyroby tohto OOP - c. Vysledovatelnost: oznadenie - d. Maximalna
dizka (slueky/timi¢a/karabiny) - e. Vyrobné &islo - f. Rok vyroby - g. Mesiac vyroby - h. Sériové &islo - i. Individudina
kontrola - j. Normy - k. Pozorne Citajte ndvod na pouzivanie - |. Identifikacia typu - m. Opatrenia - n. Indikator padu -
0. ANSI/CSA certifikacny urad - m. Datum vyroby (mesiac/rok) - q. Adresa vyrobcu - r. Typ spojovacieho prostriedku
- s. Horizontalne pouzitie
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